10

11

12

13

14

15

16

THE SENATE
THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE, 2022 S . B . N O . 3

STATE OF HAWAII
JAN 26 2022

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

TWENTY-FIRST SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $50,500,000 or so much
thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
as may be necessary i1s appropriated for fiscal year 2022-2023
for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the twenty-
first senatorial district, as follows:

1. Farrington Highway
A. Highway widening from Helelua

street to Mohihi street.

Design $2,000,000

Construction $25,000,000

Total funding $27,000,000
B. Highway mauka sidewalks.

Design $1,500,000

Construction $15,000,000

Total funding $16,500,000

2022-1172 SB SMA.doc 1

IRECARTRR DM AR



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

. S.B. NO. 3245

2. Papahana o Kaiona, Waianae, Oahu
A. Construction of an alternative
learning program facility.
Land acquisition
Design
Equipment
Construction
Total funding
3. Nanakuli High School and Intermedia
School
A. Baseball field renovation.
Design
Construction
Total funding
4. Waianae High School
A. Marine science learning center
expansion.
Design
Equipment
Construction

Total funding

2022-1172 SB SMA.doc

IR

$1, 000,
$250,
$250,

$500,

te

$500,

$1,000,

$500,
$500,

$1,000,

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

$2,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

- S.B. NO. 2%

5. Waianae Coast Comprehensive Health
Center
A. Food distribution and social

services center.

Design $250,000
Equipment $250,000
Construction $1,000,000
Total funding $1,500,000

SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital
improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are
made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are
unencumbered as of June 30, 2024, shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be
expended for the purposes of this Act as follows:

(1) The sums appropriated in item 1 shall be expended by

the department of transportation;

(2) The sums appropriated in items 2 through 4 shall be

expended by the department of education; and

2022-1172 SB SMA.doc 3

JAE AR RMARMU TR



S.B. NO. 324<

(3) The sum appropriated in item 5 shall be expended by
the department of health.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2022.

INTRODUCED BY: %

2022-1172 SB SMA.doc 4

IR AR TR



S.B. NO. 834¢

Report Title:
CIP; 21st Senatorial District; Appropriation

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 21st
senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legisiation or evidence of legislative intent.

2022-1172 SB SMA.doc

A RED DA TAMNEETARAITR



