JAN 2 6 2022

### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE TWENTY-FIRST SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1.	The director	of	finance	is	authorize	d t	o issu	e
2.	general obligation	on bonds in th	ne s	sum of \$	50 1	500 000 or	. go	much	

- 3 thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
- 4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2022-2023
- 5 for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the twenty-
- 6 first senatorial district, as follows:
- 7 1. Farrington Highway
- 8 A. Highway widening from Helelua
- 9 street to Mohihi street.

10	Design	\$2,000,000
10	Design	52,000,000

11 Construction \$25,000,000

12 Total funding \$27,000,000

B. Highway mauka sidewalks.

14 Design \$1,500,000

15 Construction \$15,000,000

16 Total funding \$16,500,000

1	2.	Papa	hana o Kaiona, Waianae, Oahu		
2		Α.	Construction of an alternative		
3			learning program facility.		
4			Land acquisition	\$1,000,000	
5			Design	\$250,000	
6			Equipment	\$250,000	
7			Construction	\$500,000	
8			Total funding		\$2,000,000
9	3.	Nana	kuli High School and Intermedi	ate	
10		School			
11		Α.	Baseball field renovation.		
12			Design	\$500,000	
13			Construction	\$1,000,000	
14			Total funding		\$1,500,000
15	4.	Waia	nae High School		
16		Α.	Marine science learning cente	r	
17			expansion.		
18			Design	\$500,000	
19			Equipment	\$500,000	
20			Construction	\$1,000,000	
21			Total funding		\$2,000,000

1	5.	Waia	nae Coast Comprehensive Health		
2	Center				
3		Α.	Food distribution and social		
4			services center.		
5			Design	\$250,000	
6			Equipment	\$250,000	
7			Construction	\$1,000,000	
8			Total funding		\$1,500,000
9		SECT	'ION 2. The appropriations mad	e for the capit	al
10	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at				
11	the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are				
12	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are				
13	unencumbered as of June 30, 2024, shall lapse as of that date.				
14		SECT	ION 3. The sums appropriated	for the respect	ive
15	capi	tal i	mprovement projects set forth	in section 1 sh	all be
16	expe	nded	for the purposes of this Act a	s follows:	
17		(1)	The sums appropriated in item	1 shall be exp	ended by
18			the department of transportat	ion;	
19		(2)	The sums appropriated in item	s 2 through 4 s	hall be
20			expended by the department of	education: and	

1	(3) The sum appropriated in item 5 shall be expended by
2	the department of health.
3	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2022.
4	
	INTRODUCED BY:

### Report Title:

CIP; 21st Senatorial District; Appropriation

#### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 21st senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.